



CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS

City Council Consent Agenda Communication

Meeting Date: December 4, 2023

Prepared By: Dennis Carr – City Engineer

Agenda Item: 223 Property Field Tile Repair

Explanation: Shortly after the 223 lease was bid out, the farmer approached staff about fixing some field tile problems for the 223 property. The tile system itself has three issues that are being addressed with the repair.

1. The tile has failed draining from the existing Nofsinger Road through the drainage way to the east. The cattails in the area are due to the failed tiles.
2. Some of the tile was removed as part of the Nofsinger realignment project and the subsequent topsoil excavation.
3. The existing tile system was not sized big enough to convey the appropriate flows through the main trunkline.

The contractor has familiarity with the tile system and has done past work on the 223 property for the farmer, Aaron Vercler.

Fiscal Impact: The \$25,630 cost will be paid from Fund 409.

Recommendation Summary: Staff recommends that the City Council approve the proposal by Bender Land Improvement Inc. to repair the tile system for the 223 property for a price of \$25,630.

Action Requested: Approval



6" clay tile

Nofsinger Rd

720'-10"

12" clay tile

Extend tile to the north to intercept the existing tile on grade

200'-10"

1050'-15" FDW

W Cruger Rd

Dallas Rd

BENDER LAND IMPROVEMENT INC1394 COUNTY ROAD 1800 N
LOWPOINT, IL 61545

Voice: 309-443-5353

PROPOSALProposal Number: 176
Proposal Date: Nov 28, 2023
Complete By:
Page: 1**To:**

CITY OF WASHINGTON

Ship To:

Customer ID	PO Number	Sales Rep Name
CITOW		
	Shipping Method	Payment Terms

Quantity	Item	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		FIELD DRAIN TILE ALONG NEW NOFSINGER ROAD		
1,050.00		Feet of 15" Flexible Dual Wall Tile Installed	14.00	14,700.00
920.00		Feet of 10" Single Wall Tile Installed	6.50	5,980.00
1.00		Connections	500.00	500.00
700.00		Feet of Waterway Reshaped	3.50	2,450.00
1.00		Find existing laterals & install new tile to connect to new shallower main tile	2,000.00	2,000.00
Subtotal				25,630.00
Sales Tax				
Freight				0.00
TOTAL PROPOSAL AMOUNT				25,630.00